Our pro forma consolidated financial statements are presented for informational purposes only and should be read in
conjunction with the historical financial statements of the Pinnacle II and related notes thereto included elsewhere in
this filing and our forms 10-K and 10-Qs filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission. The adjustments to our
pro forma consolidated financial statements are based on available information and assumptions that we consider
reasonable. Our pro forma consolidated financial statements do not purport to (1) represent the results of our
operations that would have actually occurred had the acquisition of the Pinnacle II occurred on January 1, 2012 and
(2) project our financial position or results of operations as of any future date or for any future period, as applicable.

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

10

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the six-months ended June 30, 2013
(in thousands, except per share data)

Hudson
Pacific
Properties,
Inc.

Acquisition
of Pinnacle
II

Other
proforma
adjustments

Company
Pro forma

(A) (B) (C)
Revenues
Office
Rental $ 56,090 $4,251 $ — $60,341
Tenant recoveries 11,097 271 — 11,368
Other 7,046 539 — 7,585
Total office revenues 74,233 5,061 — 79,294
Media & Entertainment
Rental 11,185 — — 11,185
Tenant recoveries 741 — — 741
Other property-related revenue 8,198 — — 8,198
Other 436 — — 436
Total media & entertainment revenues 20,560 — — 20,560
Total revenues 94,793 5,061 — 99,854
Operating Expenses
Office operating expenses 27,425 997 — 28,422
Media & entertainment operating expenses 11,997 — — 11,997
General and administrative 10,175 — — 10,175
Depreciation and amortization 32,813 2,208 — 35,021
Total operating expenses 82,410 3,205 — 85,615
Income from operations 12,383 1,856 — 14,239
Other Expense (Income)
Interest expense 11,354 3,391 — 14,745
Interest income (240 ) — — (240 )
Acquisition-related expenses 509 — — 509
Other expense 54 — — 54

11,677 3,391 — 15,068
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ 706 $(1,535 ) $ — $(829 )

Income from discontinued operations 1,618 — — 1,618
Impairment loss from discontinued operations (5,435 ) — — (5,435 )
Net loss from discontinued operations (3,817 ) — — (3,817 )

Net loss $ (3,111 ) $(1,535 ) $ — $(4,646 )
Net income attributable to preferred stock and units (6,462 ) — — (6,462 )
Net income attributable to restricted shares (158 ) — — (158 )
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest in
Consolidated Entities 281 537 — 818

Net loss attributable to common units in the Operating
Partnership 394 — 46 440

$ (9,056 ) $(998 ) 46 $(10,008 )

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

11

Net loss attributable to Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc.
common stockholders’
Basic and diluted per share amounts
Net loss from continuing operations attributable to common
stockholders $ (0.10 ) $(0.11 )

Net (loss) income from discontinued operations (0.07 ) (0.07 )
Net loss attributable to shareholders’ per share—basic and
diluted $ (0.17 ) $(0.18 ) (D)

Pro Forma weighted average shares outstanding—basic and
diluted 54,140,594 54,140,594 (D)

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

12

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
For the year ended December 31, 2012
(in thousands, except per share data)

Hudson
Pacific
Properties,
Inc.

Acquisition
of Pinnacle
II

Other
proforma
adjustments

Company
Pro forma

(A) (B) (C)
Revenues
Office
Rental $ 88,460 $9,269 — $97,729
Tenant recoveries 22,029 692 — 22,721
Other 9,840 1,213 — 11,053
Total office revenues 120,329 11,174 — 131,503
Media & Entertainment
Rental 23,598 — — 23,598
Tenant recoveries 1,598 — — 1,598
Other property-related revenue 14,733 — — 14,733
Other 204 — — 204
Total media & entertainment revenues 40,133 — — 40,133
Total revenues 160,462 11,174 — 171,636
Operating Expenses
Office operating expenses 50,599 2,253 — 52,852
Media & entertainment operating expenses 24,340 — — 24,340
General and administrative 16,497 — — 16,497
Depreciation and amortization 54,758 4,815 — 59,573
Total operating expenses 146,194 7,068 — 153,262
Income from operations 14,268 4,106 — 18,374
Other Expense (Income)
Interest expense 19,071 7,487 — 26,558
Interest income (306 ) — — (306 )
Acquisition-related expenses 1,051 — — 1,051
Other expense (92 ) — — (92 )

19,724 7,487 — 27,211
Loss from continuing operations $ (5,456 ) $(3,381 ) $— $ (8,837 )

Income from discontinued operations 450 — — 450

Net loss $ (5,006 ) $(3,381 ) $— $ (8,387 )
Net income attributable to preferred stock and units (12,924 ) — — (12,924 )
Net income attributable to restricted shares (295 ) — — (295 )
Net loss attributable to non-controlling interest in
Consolidated Entities 21 1,183 — 1,204

Net loss attributable to common units in the Operating
Partnership 1,014 — 126 1,140

Net loss attributable to Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc.
common stockholders’ $ (17,190 ) $(2,198 ) 126 $ (19,262 )

Basic and diluted per share amounts

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

13

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to common
stockholders $ (0.42 ) $ (0.47 )

Net income from discontinued operations 0.01 0.01
Net loss attributable to shareholders’ per share—basic and
diluted $ (0.41 ) $ (0.46 ) (D)

Pro Forma weighted average shares outstanding—basic and
diluted 41,640,691 41,640,691(D)

Edgar Filing: Hudson Pacific Properties, Inc. - Form 8-K

14

HUDSON PACIFIC PROPERTIES, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   Income statement adjustments